even before the expiration of the said period; 

Chapter II - Wage Increase 

Section 1. Coverage 

a)   The minimum wage increase prescribed under this Order shall apply to all workers and 

employees in Region IX, receiving a basic wage of less than one hundred twenty five pesos 
(P125.00) per day or its monthly equivalent, regardless of their position, designation or status 
and irrespective of the method by which their wages are paid, except : 

i)  House hold and domestic helpers, including family drivers and workers in the personal

[...]

iv)  Workers and employees of new business enterprises that are established in the Region from 

July 01, 1989 to June 30, 1993, when exempted by the Board for not more than three years 
from start of operations.  

v)  Employees whose wage rates are hundred twenty five pesos (P125.00) per day and above on 

the date of effectivity of the Order. 

Section 2. Amount of Minimum Wage Increase. Upon the effectivity of the Order, the daily 
minimum wage rates of covered workers and employees in Region IX shall be increased as follows :